LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2011

No. 9

By Council Members Lappin, Brewer, Koppell, Sanders Jr., Seabrook, Nelson, Rose, Rivera, James, Mark-Viverito, Mendez, Vacca, Dromm, Lander, Weprin, Gennaro, Crowley, Garodnick, Palma, Reyna, Rodriguez and Gonzalez.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to increasing the fee for licensing a dog that is not spayed or neutered.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter eight of title 17 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 17-813 to read as follows:

§17-813 Dog license fee. a. In addition to the fees required pursuant to chapter 115 of the laws of 1894, as amended, any person applying for a dog license shall pay twenty-five dollars and fifty cents for any dog four months of age or older that has not been spayed or neutered unless an owner presents with the license application a statement certified by a licensed veterinarian stating that he or she has examined the dog and found that because of old age or other reasons, the life of the dog would be endangered by spaying or neutering.

b. Fees collected pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be directed to the animal population control fund established pursuant to section 17-812.

§2. This local law shall take effect immediately after its enactment.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York,

passed by the Council onJanuary 18, 2011..... and approved by the Mayor

onFebruary 1, 2011.....

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL HOME RULE §27

Pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law §27, I hereby certify that the enclosed Local Law (Local Law 9 of 2011, Council Int. No. 328-2010) contains the correct text and was passed by the New York City Council on January 18, 2011, approved by the Mayor on February 1, 2011 and returned to the City Clerk on February 1, 2011.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel.